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File No.17013/01/2015-1FS-II

Government of India

Ministry of Environment, Forests & Climate Change
Indira Paryavaran Bhawan,
6" Floor, Prithvi Block,
Jor Bagh Road, Ali Ganj New Delhi -110003

ORDER

Dated 12" May, 2016

In terms of the provisions contained in Rule-3(3) ii & Rule 4 of IFS (Regulation of
Seniority) Rules, 1997, as amended from time to time, the year of allotment and inter-se
seniority of the following SFS officers of Madhya Pradesh Cadre, who has been
appointed as IFS in Madhya Pradesh against the Select List of 2008-A to 2014 vide this
Ministry's notification dated 30/12/2015, is as under:-

Name of
the Officer
& Select
List Year

Devendra
Kumar
Paliwal
(2008-A)

Rajeev
Kumar Mishra
(2008-A)

Mahendra
Singh Sisodia
(SC) (2008-A)
| akhan Lal
Uikey (ST)
(2008-A)

Anil Kumar
Singh (2008-
A)

Brijendra Jha
(2008-A)

Shiv Singh
Uddey (ST)
(2008-A)
Preetam Pal
litare (ST)
(2008-A)

Date of
Appointmen
tin SFS

02/04/1993

01/04/1991

01/04/1991

01/04/1991

17/05/1991

17/05/1991

12/07/1991

12/07/1991

Completed

years of service
as on 31° day of
December of the
year for which
meeting of
Committee to
make selection
was held to
prepare the
Select List.

15

17

17

17

17

17

17

17

Total
age

Weight-

Year of
allotmen
t as per
weight
age

2004

2004

2004

2004

2004

2004

2004

2004

Placement in
the seniority
List (as per
Civil List
2015)

Just Below
Prafulniraj
Gulabrao
Fulzele
(RR:2004)

Just Below Shri
Devendra
Kumar Paliwal
Just Below Shri
Rajeev  Kumar
Mishra

Just Below Shri
Mahendra Singh
Sisodia

Just Below Shni
L.akhan Lal l
Uikey |
Just Below Shn ‘
Anil Kumar
Singh

Just Below Shri
Brijendra Jha

Just Below Shri
Shiv Singh
Uddey




9. Atul Kumar 12/07/1991 17 4 2004 Just Below Shri
Mishra (2008- Preetam Pal
A) fitare

10. | Gopal 12/07/1991 20 5 2006 Just Below Shri
Kachhawa Devaprasad J
(SC) (2011) (RR:2008)

11. | Tomar Singh 01/11/1989 23 7 * Just Below Shri
Sulia (ST) 2006 Gopal
(2012) Kachhawa

12. | Rajesh 12/07/1991 22 6 2007 Just Below
Kumar Khare Rakhi Nanda
(2013) (RR:2007)

13. | Sanjeev Jha 12/07/1991 22 6 2007 Just Below Shri
(2013) Rajesh Kumar

Khare

14. | Arvind Pratap | 12/07/1991 22 6 2007 Just Below Shri
Singh Sengar Sanjeev Jha
(2013)

15. | Mukund 12/07/1991 22 6 2007 Just Below Shr
Narayan Arvind Pratap
Trivedi (2013) Singh Sengar

16. | Rajesh 12/07/1991 22 6 2007 Just Below Shr
Kumar Rai Mukund
(2013) Narayan Irivedi

17 Ramesh 12/07/1991 23 7 2007 Just Below Shri
Ganawa (ST) Rajesh Kumar |
(2014) Ral

18. | Mastram 12/07/1991 23 7 2007 Just Below Shri
Baghel (SC) Ramesh
(2014) Ganawa i

19. | Lal Ji Mishra 12/07/1991 23 7 2007 Just Below Shri |
(2014) Mastram Baghel |

*(S.No.11) Explanation: For the purpose of calculation of the weightage under this
clause, the fractions, if any, are to be ignored. Provided that he shall not be assigned a
year of allotment earlier than the year of allotment assigned to an officer senior to him in
that select list or appointed to the service on the basis of an earlier select list.

2. In terms of DoPT's O.M. No.14014/1/2011-AlS-I (part) dated 3rd May, 2013, if a

State Forest Service Officer is appointed to IFS on the basis of Select List which has

been prepared in accordance with the ratio laid-down by Hon'ble Punjab and Haryana

High Court and confirmed by Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in Praveen Kumar's case,

seniority rules as amended on 18/04/2012 will be applicable for year of allotment of the
officer. 71/
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{(Vazir Singh)

Under Secretary to the Government of india

Tel:011-24695383
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Copy to:

1.

2

3.

The Chief Secretary, Government of Madhya Pradesh, Bhopal.

The Principal Secretary (Forests), Government of Madhya Pradesh, Bhopal.

The Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, Government of Madhya Pradesh, Bhopal.
The Accountant General, Government of Madhya Pradesh, Bhopal.

The officers concerned through the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, Madhya
Pradesh, Bhopal

The Secretary, Union Public Service Commission, Dholpur House, Shhahjahan Road,
New Delhi -

-

L,
Guard File/ website copy.
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(Vazir Singh
Under Secretary to the Government of India
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