File No.17013/01/2015-IFS-II Government of India Ministry of Environment, Forests & Climate Change

linistry of Environment, Forests & Climate Change Indira Paryavaran Bhawan,

6th Floor, Prithvi Block, Jor Bagh Road, Ali Ganj New Delhi -110003

Dated 12th May, 2016

ORDER

In terms of the provisions contained in Rule-3(3) ii & Rule 4 of IFS (Regulation of Seniority) Rules, 1997, as amended from time to time, the year of allotment and inter-se seniority of the following SFS officers of Madhya Pradesh Cadre, who has been appointed as IFS in Madhya Pradesh against the Select List of 2008-A to 2014 vide this Ministry's notification dated 30/12/2015, is as under:-

S. No.	Name of the Officer & Select List Year	Date of Appointmen t in SFS	Completed years of service as on 31st day of December of the year for which meeting of Committee to make selection was held to prepare the	Total Weight- age	Year of allotmen t as per weight age	Placement in the seniority List (as per Civil List 2015)
1.	Devendra Kumar Paliwal (2008-A)	02/04/1993	Select List.	4	2004	Just Below Prafulniraj Gulabrao Fulzele (RR:2004)
2.	Rajeev Kumar Mishra (2008-A)	01/04/1991	17	4	2004	Just Below Shri Devendra Kumar Paliwal
3.	Mahendra Singh Sisodia (SC) (2008-A)	01/04/1991	17	4	2004	Just Below Shri Rajeev Kumar Mishra
4.	Lakhan Lal Uikey (ST) (2008-A)	01/04/1991	17	4	2004	Just Below Shri Mahendra Singh Sisodia
5	Anil Kumar Singh (2008- A)	17/05/1991	17	4	2004	Just Below Shri Lakhan Lal Uikey
6	Brijendra Jha (2008-A)	17/05/1991	17	4	2004	Just Below Shri Anil Kumar Singh
7.	Shiv Singh Uddey (ST) (2008-A)	12/07/1991	17	4	2004	Just Below Shri Brijendra Jha
8.	Preetam Pal Titare (ST) (2008-A)	12/07/1991	17	4	2004	Just Below Shri Shiv Singh Uddey

9.	Atul Kumar	12/07/1991	17	4	2004	Just Below Shri
0.	Mishra (2008-	12/07/1001	.,		2004	Preetam Pal
	(A)					Titare
10.	Gopal	12/07/1991	20	5	2006	Just Below Shri
	Kachhawa					Devaprasad J.
	(SC) (2011)					(RR:2006)
11.	Tomar Singh	01/11/1989	23	7	*	Just Below Shri
	Sulia (ST) (2012)				2006	Gopal
	1			_		Kachhawa
12.	Rajesh Kumar Khare	12/07/1991	22	6	2007	Just Below
	(2013)					Rakhi Nanda
40	, ,	40/07/4004			0007	(RR:2007)
13.	Sanjeev Jha (2013)	12/07/1991	22	6	2007	Just Below Shri
	(2013)					Rajesh Kumar Khare
14.	Arvind Pratap	12/07/1991	22	6	2007	Just Below Shri
14.	Singh Sengar	12/07/1991	22	0	2007	Sanjeev Jha
	(2013)					Sanjeev sna
15.	Mukund	12/07/1991	22	6	2007	Just Below Shri
	Narayan					Arvind Pratap
	Trivedi (2013)					Singh Sengar
16.	Rajesh	12/07/1991	22	6	2007	Just Below Shri
	Kumar Rai					Mukund
	(2013)					Narayan Trivedi
17	Ramesh	12/07/1991	23	7	2007	Just Below Shri
	Ganawa (ST)					Rajesh Kumar
	(2014)					Rai
18.	Mastram	12/07/1991	23	7	2007	Just Below Shri
	Baghel (SC) (2014)					Ramesh
	, ,			_	0007	Ganawa
19.	Lal Ji Mishra	12/07/1991	23	7	2007	Just Below Shri
	(2014)					Mastram Baghel

*(S.No.11) Explanation: For the purpose of calculation of the weightage under this clause, the fractions, if any, are to be ignored. Provided that he shall not be assigned a year of allotment earlier than the year of allotment assigned to an officer senior to him in that select list or appointed to the service on the basis of an earlier select list.

2. In terms of DoPT's O.M. No.14014/1/2011-AIS-I (part) dated 3rd May, 2013, if a State Forest Service Officer is appointed to IFS on the basis of Select List which has been prepared in accordance with the ratio laid-down by Hon'ble Punjab and Haryana High Court and confirmed by Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in Praveen Kumar's case, seniority rules as amended on 18/04/2012 will be applicable for year of allotment of the officer.

(Vazir Singh) Under Secretary to the Government of India Tel:011-24695383

Copy to:

- 1. The Chief Secretary, Government of Madhya Pradesh, Bhopal.
- The Principal Secretary (Forests), Government of Madhya Pradesh, Bhopal.
- 3. The Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, Government of Madhya Pradesh, Bhopal.
- 4. The Accountant General, Government of Madhya Pradesh, Bhopal.
- 5. The officers concerned through the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, Madhya Pradesh, Bhopal
- 6. The Secretary, Union Public Service Commission, Dholpur House, Shhahjahan Road, New Delhi
- 7. Guard File/ website copy.
- 8. File No. 17013/04/2009-IFS-II

(Vazir Singh)
Under Secretary to the Government of India

Tel:011-24695383